in the drug discovery and clinical trial operations of life sciences companies.

http://indsec.com/index
mailto:sarals@indsec.co.in
mailto:sarals@indsec.co.in

Page 2

  INDSEC
Indegene Ltd.

Source: RHP

Financial summary (Rs. mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24

Revenue 9,663 16,646 23,061 19,166

Adj. EBITDA  2,305 2,869 3,962 3,667

Adj. EBITDA margin (%) 23.9% 17.2% 17.2% 19.1%

PAT 1,857 1,628 2,661 2,419

P/E (x) (at upper band) 58.2 66.4 40.6 33.5*

Indegene key financial summary

Key risk:

• Any slowdown in life sciences industry could impact the company’s revenues. Consequently, demand for its solutions would largely hinge on

(i) the pace of growth of the life sciences industry; and (ii) trends in the life sciences industry, including outsourcing trends, healthcare reform

and the pace of digitization.

• Customer concentration risk: The company derives 49% / 67% of its sales from top 5 customers and top 10 customers respectively.

• Any increase in Subcontracting cost risk (6.6% of sales in YTD FY24 v/s 9.2% in FY23) may impact margins.

Pre-issue and post-issue holding structure

 No. of Shares
% of total

share capital
OFS share &
Fresh issue

No. of shares
% of total

equity capital

Public – Individual Selling Shareholders 44,253,174 19.89% 5,503,868 38,749,306 16.20%

Public – Investor Selling Shareholders 81,628,727 36.70% 18,428,864 63,199,863 26.42%

Public – Other 96,180,482 43.24% 16,814,159 136,927,373 57.23%

Total for Public Shareholders 222,062,383 99.83%  238,876,542 99.84%

Shares held by Employee Trust 372,708 0.17%  372,708 0.16%

Total Equity Share Capital 222,435,091 100.00%  239,249,250 100.00%

* At upper price band
*annualised PE

Valuation and View:

At the upper price band of Rs 452, the IPO is valued at a PE of 40.6x/33.5x FY23/24E EPS on our estimates. The company has grown its Rev/
EBITDA/PAT at a CAGR of 54%/31%/20% over FY21-23 backed by 55%/89%/36% Revenue CAGR in Enterprise Commerical solutions / Omnichannel
activation / Enterprise medical solutions segment. Additionally, since inception, the company has completed a total of 13 acquisitions, and has
reaped strong synergies from these acquisitions. Indegene also has an established client relationships with each of the 20 largest biopharmaceutical